

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

No. 16-2821

---

KENNETH MANN and ROSE MANN, as parents and  
co-plenary guardians of the estate of SHELDON MANN,  
an incapacitated person, and in their own right,  
Appellants

v.

PALMERTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT;  
CHRISTOPHER WALKOWIAK, individually and  
in his official capacity as a football coach

---

On appeal from the judgment entered June 2, 2016 in the  
U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,  
Civil Action No. 3-14-cv-00068

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS AND VOLUME ONE  
OF THE JOINT APPENDIX (Pages 1a-28a)

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458  
  
Counsel for plaintiffs/appellants

Robert J. Mongeluzzi  
Larry Bendesky  
Robert W. Zimmerman  
Saltz, Mongeluzzi, Barrett &  
Bendesky, P.C.  
1650 Market Street, 52nd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 496-8282

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Relevant Factual History .....	3
B. Relevant Procedural History .....	9
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
VI. ARGUMENT .....	17
A. The District Court Erred In Holding That Sheldon Mann’s Due Process Right To Be Free From Acts Of School Officials Placing Him At Substantial Risk Of Serious Injury Perpetrated By Third-Parties In A School Setting Was Not Clearly Established As Of November 2011 .....	17
1. Standard of review .....	17
2. Coach Walkowiak Violated Sheldon Mann’s Clearly Established Right To Bodily Integrity By Directing Sheldon To Resume Football Practice Immediately After Sheldon Had Sustained The First Big Hit And Was Displaying Concussion Symptoms Including Dizziness, Wobbling, And Disorientation.....	17

B. The District Court Also Erred In Holding That The Evidence Plaintiffs Presented In Support Of Their Municipal Liability Claim Would Fail To Allow A Reasonable Jury To Find In Favor Of Plaintiffs On That Claim .....31

1. Standard of review .....31

2. Viewed In The Light Most Favorable To Plaintiffs, The Evidence In The Summary Judgment Record Suffices To Allow Plaintiffs’ Municipal Liability Claim To Reach A Jury .....31

VII. CONCLUSION.....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aciero v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	19
<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Seros., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17, 31
<i>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cnty. Juvenile Detention Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 574 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16, 39–42
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	16, 41, 42
<i>Burns v. County of Cambria</i> , 971 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	32, 33
<i>Colburn v. Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 946 F.2d 1017 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Estate of Lagano v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor’s Ofc.</i> , 769 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18, 25
<i>Hilliard v. Lampeter–Strasburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 2004 WL 1091050 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Hinterberger v. Iroquois Sch. Dist.</i> , 548 Fed. App. 50 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	14, 24, 25

<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>L.R. v. School Dist. of Phila.</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016).....	14, 15, 20–28, 30
<i>Mann v. Palmerton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 530 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Moeck v. Pleasant Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D. Pa. 2013) .....	28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	17
<i>People of Three Mile Isl. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’rs</i> , 747 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Sciotto v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Stoneking v. Bradford Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 882 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	20, 32
<i>Thomas v. Cumberland Cnty.</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15, 38, 39, 41, 42

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	1, 2, 9–12, 38, 40

**Other Authorities**

Ben McGrath, *The New Yorker*, “Does Football Have a Future: The N.F.L. and the concussion crisis,” available online at <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2011/01/31/does-football-have-a-future>.....36

CNN.com, “Former NFL players: League concealed concussion Risks,” available online at <http://www.cnn.com/2011/HEALTH/07/20/nfl.lawsuit.concussions/> .....36

Shankar Vedantam, *Slate.com*, “The National Brain-Damage League: The epidemic of head injuries in football is even worse than you thought”, available online at [http://www.slate.com/articles/health\\_and\\_science/the\\_hidden\\_brain/2011/01/the\\_national\\_braindamage\\_league.html](http://www.slate.com/articles/health_and_science/the_hidden_brain/2011/01/the_national_braindamage_league.html).....36
